Town of Leicester

PLANNING BOARD
3 Washburn Square
Leicester, Massachusetts, 01524-1333 " 2023SFP 1!
Phone: 508-892-7007 Fax: 508-892-7070
www.leicesterma.org

PLANNING BOARD AGENDA
Tuesday, September 19, 2023, 7PM
Meeting Room 3

Pledge of Allegiance

e Administrative

o Flint Way Road Acceptance
The Town of Leicester requests the Planning Board recommends the acceptance of
the road Flint Way as a public way

e Public Hearings
o SP2021-03 11 Hankey Street, WorcShop-Continued

Request by applicant to amend Special Permit SP2021-03

e ANR

o ANR-2023-03 651 Main Street, Map: 21, Parcel: 85.1, Zoning District: Business.
Planning Board will make a determination of whether or not this plan requires their
approval under the Subdivision Control Bylaw

e New Business
o Review of Plans for the Site Plan at 112 Huntoon Memorial Highway submitted by
Jack Daige

o Discussion with Diago McClain regarding land purchased on Huntoon Memorial
Highway

o Discussion with Prospect Hill Estates, LL.C regarding their request for release of
performance bond for Oakridge Estates Senior Village

e Old Business

e Town Planner Report/General Discussion
e Adjourn

*Note: Agenda times for items that are not public hearings may be taken out of order.

“The listings of matters are those reasonably anticipated by the Chair 48 hours before said meeting, which may
be discussed at the meeting. Not all items listed may in fact be discussed and other items not listed may also be
brought up for discussion to the extent permitted by law
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File #:

For Planning Office Use:

Leicester Planning Board
Site Plan Review & Special Permit Application Form

PERMIT TYPE: nSpecia} Permit |:|Site Plan Review
CONTACT lNFORMATION

‘Owner Information -

Name:

David

ngnuson

Company

Name:

Rogshdale Holdings / Worcester Tool and Starﬁplng ;

Signature:

| Jeud A /m i

Address:

11 Hankey St
Rochdale, MA 01542

e |(508) 892- 8195 pnt admln@worcester-tool com.
Applicant Information
Name: Company

Randolph Gardner|™  \WorcShop
Signature:
Address: | 11 Hankey St

Rochdale, MA 01542

Phone: Email:

(508) 713-7776

theworcshop@gmail.com

Pr:mary Contact Person (T he persoﬂ that wdl be conracted by Planm'ng Boaid staff durmg the apphcatmn process,)

Name: Company
Ethan DeSota | |EthanDeSota.com
Address: | 444 Henshaw
Rochdale, MA 01542
Phone 1(810) 874-6463 | "™ |levdesota@gmail.com
PRpJECT INFORMATION e
Project Address: 1 1 H ankey St Zoning Distriet: NB

Assessors Map

& Parcel #

43 C70

Deed Reference
(Book & Page):

3170 / 111

Applicable Zoning Bylaw Section(s):

Section 5.10 Adaptive Use Overlay

Proposed Land Use:

F2 with Makerspace Adaptations

Existing Land Use:

F2

Page 1 of 2

rev, §-2017




For Planning Office Use:
File #:

PROJECT INFORMATION, Continued

Size of Proposed Structure(s):

Total Lot Area: 9 96 A cres
Water Source: Private Well

{Select One) : — - -
O Hillcrest Water District O Leicester Water Supply District

. Private Septic System @ Cherry Valley Sewer District
‘ Hillcrest Water District @ Leicester Water Supply District

o Cherry Valley & Rochdale Water District

Sewer Source:
(Select One)

o Oxford Rochdale Sewer District

Brief Project Description:

Please include a brief description on this form (i.e. do not write “sec attached™). [Examples: New construction of a
20,000s.f retail building and associated parking; Use of a 1,000s.f portion of an existing structure for a proposed
pet grooming clinic.]

Adapting historic mill building and manufacturing facility to a Makerspace via Leicester
Zoning and By-laws Section 5.10. Although this permit anticipates remodeling and repairs
to the current structure, no expansion of the current building or substantial reconfiguring of
the current grounds is anticipated.

Application Checklist
Use this checklist o ensure you have provided all required information. See Planning Board Site Plan
Review & Special Permit Regulations for defails. 13 copies are required except where noted.

. P]ans (2-tull-size & 11- Detalled Project Narrative I:' Drainage Analysis/ Stormwater
117x177) including any waiver requests * Report, (3 copies)
v n/a

I |Documentat10n of Availability D Certified Abutters List (1 u::opy)2 D Traffic Study (3 copies)

D :faWatcr & Sewer |:| n/a n/a

Fees® pdf copy of all required submittals (CD or USB Drive)

! See Planning Board Site Plan Regulations for details on what should be incinded in a Project Narrative. For special permits that
don’t require conformance with Site Plan Review submiital requirements, submit a narrative explaining conformance with
special permit approval criteria (see Special Permit Regulations for details).
certified abutters lists are required for all Special Permits applications and for Major Site Flan Review Applications (new
construction over 30,000 s.f, and ground-mounted solar over 250,000 s.f or 2 acres or more of tree clearing)

Please refer to the Planning Board’s Fee Regulations, Checks must be made out to the Town of Leicester

For Plannmg Board Use' S

])ate of Submlttal
-I’ubhc Hearmg/Meeti g Date(s)

iDa_t_e..De.c.lﬁ!.on_F!_le#.mti.l.-'rown Cl_e.rk= |

Page 2 of 2 rev. 6-2017
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PROJECT NAME:

THE WORCSHOP
PERMIT SET

PROJECT ADDRESS:

11 HANKEY ST.
ROCHDALE, MA 01542

CLIENT

THE WORCSHOP
11 HANKEY ST.
ROCHDALE, MA 01542

ARCHITECT

OPRCH

THE OFFICE OF PENN RUDERMAN
ARCHITECTS, INC.

110 GLEASONDALE RD
STOW, MA 01775
617.855.5277

CONTRACTOR

CODE CONSULTANT

CODE RED CONSULTANTS, LLC
154 TURNPIKE ROAD, SUITE 200
SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

T.617.500.7633
F.617.500.2074

REVISIONS

DATE: MAR 24, 2021

SITE PLAN

A1.00

DRAWINGS MAY NOT BE USED OR DISTRIBUTED
WITHOUT EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION.

(© OPRCH
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NOTES:

1. THIS PLAN IS REFERENCED
HORIZONTALLY TO THE MASSACHUSETTS
STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM
NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983 AND
VERTICALLY TO THE NORTH AMERICAN
VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 BY RTK GPS
OBSERVATIONS TAKEN ON MARCH 2,
2021. SEE PLAN FOR PROJECT
BENCHMARK LOCATION.

2. THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT OF AN
INSTRUMENT SURVEY PERFORMED ON
MARCH 2, 4, 5, 15 & 16.

3. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE BASED
UPON AN ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY AND
INFORMATION OF RECORD. IT IS NOT
WARRANTED THAT THEY ARE EXACTLY
LOCATED, NOR THAT ALL UNDERGROUND
CONDUITS OR OTHER STRUCTURES ARE
SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. *CONTACT
DIGSAFE 811 PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION.

4. ABUTTERS’ NAMES REFER TO CURRENT

TOWN OF LEICESTER ASSESSOR’S
RECORDS.

5.THE SUBJECT LAND AS SHOWN LIES
WITHIN A FLOODWAY, THE FLOODWAY IS
THE CHANNEL OF A STREAM PLUS ANY
ADJACENT FLOODPLAIN AREAS THAT
MUST BE KEPT FREE OF ENCROACHMENT
SO THAT THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD
CAN BE CARRIED WITHOUT SUBSTANTIAL
INCREASES IN FLOOD HEIGHTS, ZONE AE
AREAS OF 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD
WITH BASE FLOOD ELEVATION DETERMINED
& ZONE X(SHADED), AREAS OF 0.2%
ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD: AREAS OF 1%
ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD WITH AVERAGE
DEPTHS OF LESS THAN 1 FOOT OR WITH
DRAINAGE AREAS LESS THAN 1 SQUARE
MILE; AND AREAS PROTECTED BY LEVEES
FROM 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD, AS
INDICATED ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE
MAP (FIRM) NUMBER 25027C0783E,
HAVING AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF JULY 4,
2011. FLOOD LINES HAVE BEEN PLOTTED
PER GIS DATA.

6. PROPERTY LINES SHOWN HEREON WERE

DETERMINED FROM THE FOLLOWING
PLANS OF RECORD FILED AT THE
WORCESTER COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS.

—PLAN BOOK 92, PLAN 30
—PLAN BOOK 231, PLAN 54
—PLAN BOOK 444, PLAN 26
—PLAN BOOK 735, PLAN 4
—PLAN BOOK 749, PLAN 80
—PLAN BOOK 752, PLAN 17
—PLAN BOOK 2675, PLAN 299

7. THE CURRENT RECORD OWNER IS

WORCESTER TOOL & STAMPING CO. INC..
FOR LOCUS DEED, SEE BOOK 3170 PAGE
111 & BOOK 3685 PAGE 500 RECORDED
AT THE WORCESTER COUNTY REGISTRY
OF DEEDS.

8. THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT

THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE SEARCH AND
MAY NOT SHOW OR REVEAL ANY FACTS
THAT WOULD BE DISCLOSED BY ONE.

9. THE LIMIT OF BORDERING OR ISOLATED

VEGETATED WETLANDS & INLAND BANK
TO PERENNIAL STREAM WERE FIELD
DELINEATED BY ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING & RESTORATION ON
FEBRUARY 27, 2021.

samiotes

Samiotes Consultants Inc.
Civil Engineers + Land Surveyors

20 A Street
Framingham, MA 01701

T 508.877.6688
F 508.877.8349

www.samiotes.com

THE WORCSHOP
11 HANKEY STREET LEICESTER, MA
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Town of Leicester

LEICESTER, MASSACHUSETTS, 01524-1333 2] iy |
Phone: 508-892-7007 Fax: 508-892-7070 M1 iy
www.leicesterma.or OWE e
: LEICES T 3.0

SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN REVIEW
DECISION

Date: May 4, 2021

File Namber:
Applicant:

Owner:

Location:
Peed Ref.:

Zoning:

Water/Sewer:
Subject:

SP2021-03

Randolph Gardner
The WorcShop

11 Hankey Street
Rochdale, MA 01542

David Magnuson

Rochdale Holdings/Worcester Tool & Stamping
11 Hankey Street

Rochdale, MA 01542

11 Hankey Street (Map 43 C7 & C8)

Book 3170, Page 111
Boolk 3685, Page 500

Greenville Village Neighborhood Business District (NB)
Residential 1 (R1)

Suburban Agriculture (SA)

Adaptive Reuse Overlay District (AROD)

Cherry Valley & Rochdale Water District/Oxford Rochdale Sewer District

Application for Spec‘:lai Permit under §5.10 of the Leicester Zoning Bylaw to
allow Adaptive Reuse of an existing structure as a makerspace

The decision of the Planning Board on the above-referenced application is as follows:

Procedural History:

1.

On February 22, 2021, an application for a Special Permit and Site Plan Approval was
submitted to the Leicester Planning Board (the Special Permit Granting Authority). All
application materials are on file with the Planning Board. The Board’s decision is based on
the following submittals:

A
B.

Application packet (Application Form, Project Narrative, and abutters list)

Code Red Consultants Fire Protection/Life Safety Chapter 34 Building Investigation &
Evaluation Report, The WorcShop, 11 Hankey Strect, Leicester MA, Prepared for Penn
Ruderman Architects, and dated February 2, 2021.

Set of Plans (7 sheets), as follows:

PLANNING BOARD Helive

SP2021-03, WorcShop-11 Hankey Street p. 1 of
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Sheet# | Prepared By: Sheet Title Tast Revision Date

A1.00 Penn Ruderman Architects, | Site Plan 5/1/2021
Inc.

Al.01 Penn Ruderman Architects, | Special Permit First Floor 21122021
Inc. Plan

Al1.02 Penn Ruderman Architects, | Special Permit Second Floor | 2/12/2021
Inc. Plan

LSi.01 | Pem: Ruderman Architects, | Special Permit First Floor 2/12/2021
Inc. Life Safety Plan

1.§1.02 | Penn Ruderman Archifects, | Special Permit Second 2/12/2021
Inc. Floor/Mezz. Life Safety Plan

20-806 Jarvis Land Survey Plan of Property 12/22/2020

EX-1 Samiotes Consultants, Inc. Existing Conditions of Land | 3/15/2021

D. Lighting Plan prepared by MaxLite and dated April 16, 2021 .
E. Email from Ethan DeSota to Michelle Buck dated April 14, 2021, with multiple

attachments:

External Lighting Plan
WorcShop event Best Practices
Fire & Safety Narrative
Special Events Permit sample
Noise Study

Courteous Neighbor Policy

- » - L] - [ ] »

® TRevised Site Plan

Hazardous Material Storage and Handling

F. Fire Access Plan (Overlay on Site Plan Sheet A1.00), dated March 24, 2021
G. Email from Ethan DeSota to Michelle Buck dated May 3, 2021, with multiple

attachments:
s Updated Site Plan

s Architect’s notes on Mike Wilson’s Fire Access requirements

¢  Updated Policy on outdoor storage
e Lighting details

2. The Board engaged Quinn Engineering of Paxton, Massachusetts, pursuant to G.L. c. 44, s.
53G, to review the Applicant’s proposed development.

3. The Planning Board held a public hearing on the application on April 6, 2021. The hearing

was continued to April 20, 2021 and May 4, 2021. At each hearing date(s) opportunity was
given to all those interested to be heard in favor of or opposition to such application. The

hearing was closed on May 4, 2021.

4. During the review process, the following documents, exhibits and plans were submitted to

the Planning Board:

A. The plans and submittals referred to above;

B. Correspondence of Quinn Engineering, Inc. to Leicester Planning Board dated March 17,

2021;

C. Written comments from the following Town Boards and Departments: Police

Department, and Town Planner

-D. Several comment letters from the public.

SP2021-03, WorcShop-11 Hankey Street
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Findings:

i.

The subject property is located in the following Zoning Districts: Greenville Village
Neighborhood Business District (NB), Residential 1 (R1), Suburban Agriculture (SA), and
Adaptive Reuse Overlay District (AROD). A portion of the site (approximately 150° from
the eastern boundary of parcel 43-C7) and only a small portion of the existing building is in
the NB district; the remainder of the building is in the R1 district. The rear (west) portion of
the site (some of the paved area and vacant lant) is in the SA district. The AROD is
applicable as the structure meets the eligibility requirement of §5.10.B.2 ("an existing
structure having not less than 10,000 square feet constructed more than sixty (60) years ago
and historically part of a mill complex.”).

. Much of the parcel is within wetland buffers and the Riverfront Area of the French River.

No work is currently proposed in these areas.

The Adaptive Reuse Qverlay District allows a makerspace (§5.10.D.2.0) by Special Permit.
Site Plan Review is required as a portion of the site is in the NB district.

Specifically, the applicants have requested the following activities to be included in the
makerspace use: blacksmithing, glass & jewelry making, metal fabrication, machine shop,
wood shop, conference room, electronics, 2D/3D Print Shop, CNC Shop, as well as
associated office and storage space. Future planned uses are an automotive innovation shop
as well as sandblasting and finishes (not part of the current application).

. The project site has 43 parking spaces, including 1 van-accessible and 2 handicap spaces.

The current parking expectations for 200 members is as follows: staff parking (6 spaces),
daily member use (10%-20 spaces), up to two concurrent classes on any given day with 6-8
individuals per class (16 spaces). Total anticipated spaces needed at any time up to an
including 200 members = 42 spaces.

The applicant has identified an area for storage containers on site; existing outside storage
will be cleaned up within six months. '

Section 5.2.05 of the Zoning By-law contains Standards for Site Plan Approval (standards A~
G). With regard to the Applicant’s development proposal, the Planning Board makes the
following findings pursuant to Section 5.2.05:

A. The use complies with all the provisions of the Leicester Zoning By-Law;
The Board finds that this standard has been met as conditioned herein.

B. The use will not materially endanger or constitute a hazard to the public health;
The Board finds that this standard has been met as conditioned herein.

C. The use will not create undue traffic congestion or unduly impair pedestrian safety;
The Board finds that this standard has been met as conditioned herein.

D. Sufficient off-street parking exists or will be provided to serve the use;
The Board finds that this standard has been met as conditioned herein.

L. The use can be adequately served by water, sewer, and other necessary utilities, ox if
these are unavailable, that they will be brought to the site at the owner’s expense;
or, the Planning Board is satisfied that the proposed alternatives will comply with
all applicable regulations;

SP2021-03, WorcShop-11 Hankey Street p.30f9
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(5) The proposed ARD does not cause substantial detriment to the neighborhood after considering
the following potential consequences
a) noise, during the construction and operational phases
b) pedestrian and vehicular traffic
c) environmental harm
d) visual impact caused by the character and scale of the proposed structure(s)

The Board finds the project meets this standard as conditioned herein.
Waivers:
In accordance with the Planning Board’s Regulations and the Zoning Bylaw, after finding that it
is in the public interest and not inconsistent with the Leicester Zoning Bylaw, the Planning Board

agrees to accept the plans and related materials as is and to waive applicable provisions of
Planning Board requirerments including the following:

e Site Plan Review Regulations II.G. (Locus Plan).

e Zoning Bylaw §5.6.05.2.B (NB district landscape buffer), as the building and parkmg are
almost entirely outside of the district and no exterior site changes are proposed.

Decision:

In view of the foregoing, at the meeting of May 4, 2021, the Planning Board voted to approve the
Special Permit application for the above-described project. As used in this decision, the term
"*Applicant" shall mean the Applicant, its heirs, successors and assigns. Unless otherwise
specified, the Board may designate an agent or agents to review and approve matters set forth in
this decision. The Planning Board’s approval is subject to the following conditions:

Pre-Construction/Use
1. The Special Permit shall not take effect until it has been recorded at the Worcester District
Registry of Deeds and evidence of such recording is delivered to the Planning Board.

2. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit or business license to allow commencement of
activities and uses authorized by this special permit, the Applicant shall demonstrate
conformance with the conditions of this approval.

3. Prior to the issuance of any required building permits, all required federal, state, and local
permits and licenses for the construction of the proposed project which is the subject matter
of the building permit shall be obtained and presented to the Building Inspector.

4. Prior to the commencement of authorized site activity, the Applicant shall provide to the
Planning Board Office the name, address, email, and business phone number of the
individual who shall be responsible for all construction activities on sife.

General

5. Final design and construction and use of the site and structure shall be in substantial
conformance to the plans submitted to the Planning Board and this Order of Conditions. No
substantial corrections, field modifications, additions, substitutions, alterations, or any
changes shall be made in any plans, proposals, and supporting documents approved and
endorsed by the Planning Board without the written approval of the Planning Board, which in
its sole discretion, may determine such substantiality. Any requests for substantial
modifications shall be made to the Planning Board for review and approval and shall include
a description of the proposed modification, reasons the modification is necessary and
supporting documentation.

SP2021-03, WorcShop-11 Hankey Street p.5of9%
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10.

11,

Unauthorized deviations from the approved plan and all related application materials may
result in the Planning Board seeking the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order until the
deviation is addressed. Violation of any condition contained herein or failure to comply with
the approved plan shall subject the Applicant to a zoning enforcement action in accordance
with the remedies set forth in M.G.L. ¢. 40A.

Construction on the site must be started or substantial activity commenced by May 4, 2022
(one year from the date of approval), Construction, once begun, shall be actively and
continuously pursued to completion within by May 4, 2023 (two years from the date of
approval). Such deadlines may be extended for good cause upon the written request of the
applicant prior to the specified deadline, If the time period for commencement or completion
has elapsed, the rights granted by this approval shall expire and may be reestablished only
after another application.

Litter and debris on-site shall be removed regularly to maintain a neat and orderly
appearance,

The use shall not result in any undue disturbance to adjoining property owners or to the
Town caused by excessive or unreasonable noise, smoke, vapors, fumes, dust, glare, etc,

All travel lanes and parking areas shall remain accessible and clear of snow year-round. In
such instances where snow storage areas are not sufficient to accommaedate heavy snow, the
Applicant shall remove snow off site to ensure that ali travel lanes and parking areas are
accessible.

All signs shall comply with §3.2.07 of the Zoning By-law, unless a special permit or variance
is granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Project-Specific Conditions:

12.

13.

14.

15,

16.

17.

Hours of operation shall be limited to 6AM — midnight (12:00AM) for a period of 6 months,
after which 24 hour operation is allowed with Planning Board approval at regular meeting of
the Board provided the applicant is not in violation of the terms of this permit.

This special permit is limited to the activities described above. Future planned uses, such as
an automotive innovation shop are not authorized by this special permit. Changes shall
require an amendment to this special permit.

Activities authorized by this special permit are limited to the interior of the building. Outside
activity (e.g. repair, manufacturing, construction) is prehibited.

Up to 12 storage containers are allowed in the area designated on the plans. No hazardous
materials shall be stored in storage containers, Clean-up of the existing outside storage shall
be completed within six (6) months from the date of this approval.

Storage in the building shall be limited to storage associated with uses in the building.
Rental self-storage is not permitted by this special permit.

Residential occupancy on the site or in the building (i.e. members, staff, or anyone else living
on the premises) is strictly prohibited. The Leicester Fire Department will conduct regular
(no less than every 6 months) unannounced inspections. If evidence of residency is found;
and immediate cease & desist order will be issued.
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8.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Membership is limited to 200 members. The applicant shall provide an annual written report
to the Planning Board including current membership numbers and an updated membership
utilization percentage study based on front-desk sign-in data. This report shall be reviewed
by the Planning Board at a regular meeting of the Board. Memberships beyond 200 are
prohibited until an updated parking plan has been approved by the Planning Board through
an amendment to this Special Permit and the new parking area is installed at the site.

Parking areas and fire lanes shall be striped (painted). To maintain safe emergency access to
the building, parking is prohibited in areas not designated for parking.

A General Entertainment License from the Select Board is required for Annual Open House
events or other special events with anticipated total attendance of 50 or more. The applicant
shall include detailed planning for off-site parking and shall require the approval of the Fire
& Police Departments.

Existing wooded areas on the site shall remain undisturbed except to remove dead or
diseased trees that would pose a safety hazard.

The Applicant shall provide paper copies of all plans not previously submitted on paper
within 30 days of this approval.

Construction

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

During construction, the Applicant shall comply with all local, state and federal laws
regarding noise, vibration, dust and blocking of Town roads. The Applicant shall at all times
use all reasonable means to minimize inconventence to residents in the general area.
Construction on exterior features shall not commence on any day before 7:00AM and shall
not contimie beyond 7:00PM; provided, however, that such construction shall not commence
on Saturday before 8:00AM and shall end at 3:00PM. There shall be no construction on any
Sunday or state or federal legal holiday.

Members or agents of the Planning Board shall have the right to enter the site at reasonable
times to gather all information, measurements, photographs or other materials needed to
ensure compliance with this approval. Members or agents of the Planning Board entering
onto the site for these purposes shall comply with all safety rules, regulations and directives
of the Applicant and the Applicant's contractors.

The Applicant and/or property owner shall provide at least forty-eight (48) hour notice to the
Town Planner and the Planning Board’s engineer, prior to commencing any work on the site
that requires inspection or review.

The Applicant shall promptly pay the reasonable fee of the consulting engineers for review of
plans or field inspections during the construction phase.

Sediment tracked onto abutting public or private ways from construction activities shall be
swept at the conclusion of each construction day, until all work areas have been properly
stabilized.

Occupancy

28,

The Applicant shall notify the Planning Board when work is complete and ready for
inspection.

29. No final certificate of occupancy shall be issued until site work is complete and all conditions

of approval have been addressed. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all site
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30.

31.

improvements, landscaping, and infrastiucture specified on the plans shall be constructed and
installed to adequately serve said Facility, unless adequate security has been provided,
reasonably acceptable to the Board, to ensure such completion. Any such performance
guarantee shall be approved as to form by the Board's designee.

If there are field changes from the approved site plans referenced above, the Applicant shall
submit as-built plans (3 full-size copies, 1 117 x 177 and a .pdf version) showing such
changes prior to the final certificate of occupancy. No final certificate of occuparcy shall be
issued until the Planning Board or its agent confirms that all improvements or alterations
substantially comply with the approved Site Plan.

Approval by the Planning Board shall not be construed as approval from any other board,
official or regulation that is needed regarding permitting for this project.
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RECORD OF VOTE

The Board vote was 4 in favor of approval 0 opposed. [Jaymi-Lyn Souza was absent.]

The signatures below are made in accordance with MGL Ch. 110G and pursuant to the Planning Board's electronic
signature authorization vote recorded on May 11, 2620 in Book 62374 Page 135 ar the Worcester District Registiy

of Deeds.
¢~ DocuSigned by! PocuSigned by

:///w /% o~ (-dem Fritdman,
FASESEHE AW, Chair eSS an, Vice Chair

(—Docuslgned by:

Pk

RSP NPEA47- Jaymi-Lyn Souza

—DocuSigned by:
S Fuinde,
JAEOREIIHEE-Associate Member

Copy of Decision sent fo.
-Town Clevk  -Building Inspector -Assessors Office
-Applicant* -Applicant Engineer®* -Applicant’s Attorney**
~-Owner* -Town Administrator  -Quinn Engineering **

* by certified mail
** where applicable

Notice of Decision delivered to “Parties in Interest” (abutters & Planning Boards of abutting
Towns)
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Town of Leicester

PLANNING BOARD
LEICESTER, MASSACHUSETTS, 01524-1333
Phone: 508-892-7007 Fax: 508-892-7070
www.leicesterma.org

SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN REVIEW

DECISION
Date: May 4, 2021

File Number: SP2021-03

Applicant: Randolph Gardner
The WorcShop
11 Hankey Street
Rochdale, MA 01542

Owner: David Magnuson
Rochdale Holdings/Worcester Tool & Stamping
11 Hankey Street
Rochdale, MA 01542

Location: 11 Hankey Street (Map 43 C7 & C8)

Deed Ref.: Book 3170, Page 111
Book 3685, Page 500

Zoning: Greenville Village Neighborhood Business District (NB)
Residential 1 (R1)
Suburban Agriculture (SA)
Adaptive Reuse Overlay District (AROD)

Water/Sewer: Cherry Valley & Rochdale Water District/Oxford Rochdale Sewer District

Subject: Application for Special Permit under §5.10 of the Leicester Zoning
Bylaw to allow Adaptive Reuse of an existing structure as a makerspace

The decision of the Planning Board on the above-referenced application
is as follows: Procedural History:

1. On February 22, 2021, an application for a Special Permit and Site Plan Approval
was submitted to the Leicester Planning Board (the Special Permit Granting




Authority). All application materials are on file with the Planning Board. The
Board’s decision is based on the following submittals:

A. Application packet (Application Form, Project Narrative, and abutters list)

B. Code Red Consultants Fire Protection/Life Safety Chapter 34 Building
Investigation & Evaluation Report, The WorcShop, 11 Hankey Street,
Leicester MA, Prepared for Penn Ruderman Architects, and dated February 2,

2021.

C. Set of Plans (7 sheets), as follows:
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Sheet Prepared By: Sheet Title Last Revision

# Date

A1.00 Penn Ruderman Site Plan 5/1/2021
Architects, Inc.

Al1.01 Penn Ruderman Special Permit First Floor Plan 2/12/2021
Architects, Inc.

A1.02 Penn Ruderman Special Permit Second Floor Plan 2/12/2021
Architects, Inc.

LS1.01 Penn Ruderman Special Permit First Floor Life 2/12/2021
Architects, Inc. Safety Plan

LS1.02 Penn Ruderman Special Permit Second 2/12/2021
Architects, Inc. Floor/Mezz. Life Safety Plan

20-806 Jarvis Land Survey Plan of Property 12/22/2020

EX-1 Samiotes Consultants, Inc. Existing Conditions of Land 3/19/2021

D. Lighting Plan prepared by MaxLite and dated April 16, 2021

E. Email from Ethan DeSota to Michelle Buck dated April 14, 2021, with

multiple attachments:

- External Lighting Plan

- WorcShop event Best Practices

- Fire & Safety Narrative

- Special Events Permit sample

- Noise Study

- Courteous Neighbor Policy
- Hazardous Material Storage and Handling




- Revised Site Plan
F. Fire Access Plan (Overlay on Site Plan Sheet A1.00), dated March 24, 2021

G. Email from Ethan DeSota to Michelle Buck dated May 3, 2021, with
multiple attachments:
- Updated Site Plan
- Architect’s notes on Mike Wilson’s Fire Access requirements
- Updated Policy on outdoor storage

- Lighting details

2. The Board engaged Quinn Engineering of Paxton, Massachusetts, pursuant to G.L.
c. 44, s. 53G, to review the Applicant’s proposed development.

3. The Planning Board held a public hearing on the application on April 6, 2021. The
hearing was continued to April 20, 2021 and May 4, 2021. At each hearing date(s)
opportunity was given to all those interested to be heard in favor of or opposition
to such application. The hearing was closed on May 4, 2021.

4. During the review process, the following documents, exhibits and plans were
submitted to the Planning Board:

A. The plans and submittals referred to above;

B. Correspondence of Quinn Engineering, Inc. to Leicester Planning Board dated
March 17, 2021;

C. Written comments from the following Town Boards and Departments:
Police Department, and Town Planner

D. Several comment letters from the public.
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Findings:

1. The subject property is located in the following Zoning Districts: Greenville
Village Neighborhood Business District (NB), Residential 1 (R1), Suburban
Agriculture (SA), and Adaptive Reuse Overlay District (AROD). A portion of the
site (approximately 150” from the eastern boundary of parcel 43-C7) and only a
small portion of the existing building is in the NB district; the remainder of the
building is in the R1 district. The rear (west) portion of the site (some of the paved
area and vacant lant) is in the SA district. The AROD is applicable as the structure
meets the eligibility requirement of §5.10.B.2 (“an existing structure having not
less than 10,000 square feet constructed more than sixty (60) years ago and
historically part of a mill complex.”).



2. Much of the parcel is within wetland buffers and the Riverfront Area of the French
River. No work is currently proposed in these areas.

3. The Adaptive Reuse Overlay District allows a makerspace (§5.10.D.2.0) by Special
Permit. Site Plan Review is required as a portion of the site is in the NB district.

4. Specifically, the applicants have requested the following activities to be included in
the makerspace use: blacksmithing, glass & jewelry making, metal fabrication,
machine shop, wood shop, conference room, electronics, 2D/3D Print Shop, CNC
Shop, as well as associated office and storage space. Future planned uses are an
automotive innovation shop as well as sandblasting and finishes (not part of the
current application).

5. The project site has 43 parking spaces, including 1 van-accessible and 2 handicap
spaces. The current parking expectations for 200 members is as follows: staff
parking (6 spaces), daily member use (10%-20 spaces), up to two concurrent
classes on any given day with 6-8 individuals per class (16 spaces). Total
anticipated spaces needed at any time up to and including 200 members = 42
spaces.

6. The applicant has identified an area for storage containers on site; existing outside
storage will be cleaned up within six months.

7. Section 5.2.05 of the Zoning By-law contains Standards for Site Plan Approval
(standards A G). With regard to the Applicant’s development proposal, the Planning
Board makes the following findings pursuant to Section 5.2.05:

A. The use complies with all the provisions of the Leicester Zoning By-Law;
The Board finds that this standard has been met as conditioned herein.

B. The use will not materially endanger or constitute a hazard to the public
health; The Board finds that this standard has been met as conditioned
herein.

C. The use will not create undue traffic congestion or unduly impair pedestrian
safety; The Board finds that this standard has been met as conditioned herein.

D. Sufficient off-street parking exists or will be provided to serve the use;
The Board finds that this standard has been met as conditioned herein.

E. The use can be adequately served by water, sewer, and other necessary
utilities, or if these are unavailable, that they will be brought to the site at
the owner’s expense; or, the Planning Board is satisfied that the proposed
alternatives will comply with all applicable regulations;
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Public water & sewer will be provided by the Cherry Valley & Rochdale Water
District/Oxford Rochdale Sewer District. Other utilities will be provided by
the owner at the owner’s expense.

F. The use will not result in a substantial increase of volume or rate of
surface water runoff to neighboring properties and streets, nor will result
in pollution or
degradation to surface water or ground water;
No exterior changes that would affect stormwater are proposed.

G. The use will not result in any undue disturbance to adjoining property
owners or the Town caused by excessive or unreasonable noise, smoke,
vapors, fumes, dust, glare, etc.

The Board finds that this standard has been met as conditioned herein.

8. In accordance with Section 5.10 (Adaptive Reuse Overlay District),

subsection F2: Site Development Standards for the underlying district are
applicable. Where the
underlying district does not have Site Development Standards, the standards for the
Business (B) District shall apply. The Board, through the ARD special permit, may
allow for modifications of Site Development Standards where not feasible due to
existing site constraints.”

As noted above, the site is multiple zoning districts (NB, R1, SA), and

most of the building and site is in residential districts without Site

Development Standards.

Business District Site Development are not applicable to reuse of existing
structures. The applicant has requested a waiver of the NB district requirement

for a 50 buffer from residential districts.

9. MGL, Chapter 40A, §9 requires that the Board find uses allowed by special permit to
be “in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance or bylaw.”
The Board finds that this project is in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Bylaw.

10. Section 5.10.G. of the Zoning By-law, Adaptive Reuse Overlay District
Standards for Approval, contains the following standards for approval:

(1) As a condition of any special permit for the an Adaptive Reuse Project that proposes 10
or more multi-family dwelling units, a minimum of ten (10%) of the total number of
dwelling units shall be required, in perpetuity, to be restricted to persons qualifying as
moderate income in accordance with the Massachusetts Department of Housing and
Community Development definitions of low and moderate incomes. This affordability
requirement is recommended but not required for live work spaces associated with
makerspaces.

Not Applicable

(2) The proposed project preserves or enhances the historic significance of existing
buildings on or eligible to be on the State or National Register of Historic Places and,
where applicable, the eligibility of the same for listing on the State or National
Register of Historic Places as an individual property or a contributing property to an
area.

No exterior changes are proposed to the existing building.



(3) Any expansion of existing buildings on or eligible to be on the State or National Register
of Historic Places is consistent with the U.S. Secretary of the Interior's Standards for
Rehabilitation, as determined by the Leicester Historical Commission.

Not applicable

(4) The project shall have sufficient local infrastructure to accommodate the proposed
development. The Board finds the project meets this standard.
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(5) The proposed ARD does not cause substantial detriment to the neighborhood after
considering the following potential consequences
a) noise, during the construction and operational phases
b) pedestrian and vehicular traffic
¢) environmental harm
d) visual impact caused by the character and scale of the proposed structure(s)

The Board finds the project meets this standard as conditioned herein.

Waivers:

In accordance with the Planning Board’s Regulations and the Zoning Bylaw, after
finding that it is in the public interest and not inconsistent with the Leicester Zoning
Bylaw, the Planning Board agrees to accept the plans and related materials as is and
to waive applicable provisions of Planning Board requirements including the
following:

- Site Plan Review Regulations II.G. (Locus Plan).
* Zoning Bylaw §5.6.05.2.B (NB district landscape buffer), as the building and
parking are almost entirely outside of the district and no exterior site changes are
proposed.

Decision:

In view of the foregoing, at the meeting of May 4, 2021, the Planning Board voted to
approve the Special Permit application for the above-described project. As used in
this decision, the term "Applicant" shall mean the Applicant, its heirs, successors and
assigns. Unless otherwise specified, the Board may designate an agent or agents to
review and approve matters set forth in this decision. The Planning Board’s approval
is subject to the following conditions:

Pre-Construction/Use
1. The Special Permit shall not take effect until it has been recorded at the
Worcester District Registry of Deeds and evidence of such recording is delivered
to the Planning Board.




2. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit or business license to allow
commencement of activities and uses authorized by this special permit, the
Applicant shall demonstrate conformance with the conditions of this approval.

3. Prior to the issuance of any required building permits, all required federal, state, and
local permits and licenses for the construction of the proposed project which is the
subject matter of the building permit shall be obtained and presented to the
Building Inspector.

4. Prior to the commencement of authorized site activity, the Applicant shall
provide to the Planning Board Office the name, address, email, and business
phone number of the individual who shall be responsible for all construction
activities on site.

General

5. Final design and construction and use of the site and structure shall be in
substantial conformance to the plans submitted to the Planning Board and this Order
of Conditions. No substantial corrections, field modifications, additions,
substitutions, alterations, or any changes shall be made in any plans, proposals, and
supporting documents approved and endorsed by the Planning Board without the
written approval of the Planning Board, which in its sole discretion, may determine
such substantiality. Any requests for substantial modifications shall be made to the
Planning Board for review and approval and shall include a description of the
proposed modification, reasons the modification is necessary and supporting
documentation.
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6. Unauthorized deviations from the approved plan and all related application materials
may result in the Planning Board seeking the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order
until the deviation is addressed. Violation of any condition contained herein or
failure to comply with the approved plan shall subject the Applicant to a zoning
enforcement action in accordance with the remedies set forth in M.G.L. c. 40A.

7. Construction on the site must be started or substantial activity commenced by May 4,
2022 (one year from the date of approval). Construction, once begun, shall be
actively and continuously pursued to completion within by May 4, 2023 (two years
from the date of approval). Such deadlines may be extended for good cause upon
the written request of the applicant prior to the specified deadline. If the time period
for commencement or completion has elapsed, the rights granted by this approval
shall expire and may be reestablished only after another application.



8. Litter and debris on-site shall be removed regularly to maintain a neat and
orderly appearance.

9. The use shall not result in any undue disturbance to adjoining property owners or
to the Town caused by excessive or unreasonable noise, smoke, vapors, fumes,
dust, glare, etc.

10. All travel lanes and parking areas shall remain accessible and clear of snow year-
round. In such instances where snow storage areas are not sufficient to
accommodate heavy snow, the Applicant shall remove snow off site to ensure that
all travel lanes and parking areas are accessible.

11. All signs shall comply with §3.2.07 of the Zoning By-law, unless a special permit or
variance is granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Project-Specific Conditions:

12. Hours of operation shall be limited to 6AM — midnight (12:00AM) for a period of 6
months, after which 24 hour operation is allowed with Planning Board approval at
regular meeting of the Board provided the applicant is not in violation of the terms
of this permit.

13. This special permit is limited to the activities described above. Future planned uses,
such as an automotive innovation shop are not authorized by this special permit.
Changes shall require an amendment to this special permit.

14. Activities authorized by this special permit are limited to the interior of the building.
Outside activity (e.g. repair, manufacturing, construction) is prohibited.

15. Up to 12 storage containers are allowed in the area designated on the plans. No
hazardous materials shall be stored in storage containers. Clean-up of the existing
outside storage shall be completed within six (6) months from the date of this
approval.

16. Storage in the building shall be limited to storage associated with uses in the
building. Rental self-storage is not permitted by this special permit.

17. Residential occupancy on the site or in the building (i.e. members, staff, or anyone
else living on the premises) is strictly prohibited. The Leicester Fire Department will
conduct regular (no less than every 6 months) unannounced inspections. If evidence
of residency is found; and immediate cease & desist order will be issued.
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19.

20.

21

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

18. Membership is limited to 200 members. The applicant shall provide an annual
written report  to the Planning Board including current membership numbers and
an updated membership utilization percentage study based on front-desk sign-in
data. This report shall be reviewed by the Planning Board at a regular meeting of the
Board. Memberships beyond 200 are prohibited until an updated parking plan has
been approved by the Planning Board through an amendment to this Special Permit
and the new parking area is installed at the site.

Parking areas and fire lanes shall be striped (painted). To maintain safe emergency
access to the building, parking is prohibited in areas not designated for parking.

A General Entertainment License from the Select Board is required for Annual
Open House events or other special events with anticipated total attendance of 50
or more. The applicant shall include detailed planning for off-site parking and shall
require the approval of the Fire & Police Departments.

. Existing wooded areas on the site shall remain undisturbed except to remove

dead or diseased trees that would pose a safety hazard.

The Applicant shall provide paper copies of all plans not previously submitted
on paper within 30 days of this approval.

Construction

During construction, the Applicant shall comply with all local, state and federal
laws regarding noise, vibration, dust and blocking of Town roads. The Applicant
shall at all times use all reasonable means to minimize inconvenience to residents in
the general area. Construction on exterior features shall not commence on any day
before 7:00AM and shall not continue beyond 7:00PM; provided, however, that
such construction shall not commence on Saturday before 8:00AM and shall end at
3:00PM. There shall be no construction on any Sunday or state or federal legal
holiday.

Members or agents of the Planning Board shall have the right to enter the site at
reasonable times to gather all information, measurements, photographs or other
materials needed to ensure compliance with this approval. Members or agents of
the Planning Board entering onto the site for these purposes shall comply with all
safety rules, regulations and directives of the Applicant and the Applicant's
contractors.

The Applicant and/or property owner shall provide at least forty-eight (48) hour
notice to the Town Planner and the Planning Board’s engineer, prior to commencing
any work on the site that requires inspection or review.

The Applicant shall promptly pay the reasonable fee of the consulting engineers for
review of plans or field inspections during the construction phase.

Sediment tracked onto abutting public or private ways from construction activities
shall be swept at the conclusion of each construction day, until all work areas
have been properly stabilized.

Occupancy



28. The Applicant shall notify the Planning Board when work is complete and
ready for inspection.

29. No final certificate of occupancy shall be issued until site work is complete
and all conditions of approval have been addressed. Prior to the issuance of
a certificate of occupancy, all site improvements, landscaping, and
infrastructure specified on the plans shall be constructed and installed to
adequately serve said Facility, unless adequate security has been
provided, reasonably acceptable to the Board, to ensure such completion.
Any such performance guarantee shall be approved as to form by the
Board's designee.

30. If there are field changes from the approved site plans referenced above, the
Applicant shall submit as-built plans (3 full-size copies, 1 11” x 17” and a .pdf
version) showing such changes prior to the final certificate of occupancy. No final
certificate of occupancy shall be issued until the Planning Board or its agent
confirms that all improvements or alterations substantially comply with the
approved Site Plan.

31. Approval by the Planning Board shall not be construed as approval from any other
board, official or regulation that is needed regarding permitting for this project.
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RECORD OF VOTE

The Board vote was 4 in favor of approval 0 opposed. [Jaymi-Lyn Souza was absent.]

The signatures below are made in accordance with MGL Ch. 110G and pursuant to the Planning
Board's electronic signature authorization vote recorded on May 11, 2020 in Book 62374 Page 135
at the Worcester District Registry of Deeds.

Notice of Decision delivered to “Parties in Interest” (abutters & Planning Boards
of abutting Towns)

THE WORCSHOP’S REQUESTED AMENDMENT
CHANGES:




(Updated changes are italicized.)
Owner: David Magnuson
Rochdale Holdings/Worcester Tool & Stamping
11 Hankey Street
Rochdale, MA 01542
Requested Update: Hannan Rhodes
Hankey Street Sun, LLC
11 Hankey St
Rochdale, MA 01542

5. The project site has 43 parking spaces, including 1 van-accessible and 2
handicap spaces. The current parking expectations for 200 members is as
follows: staff parking (6 spaces), daily member use (10%-20 spaces), up to two
concurrent classes on any given day with 6-8 individuals per class (16 spaces).
Total anticipated spaces needed at any time up to an including 200 members =
42 spaces.

Requested Update:

The project site has 53 parking spaces, including 1 van-accessible and 3
handicap spaces. Total occupancy permit is for 519 occupants with an
expected 10% utilization including members, classes, and staff.

12. Hours of operation shall be limited to 6AM — midnight (12:00AM) for a
period of 6 months, after which 24 hour operation is allowed with Planning
Board approval at regular meeting of the Board provided the applicant is not in
violation of the terms of this permit.

Requested Update:

Hours of operation are now 24/7 as amended by the Planning Board.
Being a good neighbor is essential and any noise or traffic complaints
must be addressed immediately. Please refer to our Courteous Neighbor
Policy

13. This special permit is limited to the activities described above. Future
planned uses, such as an automotive innovation shop are not authorized by this
special permit. Changes shall require an amendment to this special permit.
Requested Update:
Automotive repair and training is allowed in building #3 in designated
areas and subject to all other regulations. See Policy #61 - Automotive/
Electric Vehicles/ Hybrids
14. Activities authorized by this special permit are limited to the interior of the building.
Outside activity (e.g. repair, manufacturing, construction) is prohibited.
Requested Update:
Activities authorized by this special permit are limited to the interior of the building.
Outside activity (e.g. repair, manufacturing, construction) is limited to active projects
within the designated areas as prescribed by the Conservation Commission and subject



to Town bylaws. Inactive projects shall not be stored on the property exterior. See Policy
#27.2 WorcShop Exterior Storage and Project Policy

17. Residential occupancy on the site or in the building (i.e. members, staff, or anyone else
living on the premises) is strictly prohibited. The Leicester Fire Department will conduct
regular (no less than every 6 months) unannounced inspections. If evidence of residency is
found; and immediate cease & desist order will be issued.

Requested Update:

Residential occupancy on the site or in the building (i.e. members, staff, or anyone else
living on the premises) is currently prohibited under this Special Permit. Future
residential uses on the property shall require an amendment to this Special Permit.

18. Membership is limited to 200 members. The applicant shall provide an annual written

report  to the Planning Board including current membership numbers and an updated
membership utilization percentage study based on front-desk sign-in data. This report shall be
reviewed by the Planning Board at a regular meeting of the Board. Memberships beyond 200 are
prohibited until an updated parking plan has been approved by the Planning Board through an
amendment to this Special Permit and the new parking area is installed at the site.

Requested Update:

Occupancy allowance to be indicated in the Occupancy Permit.

21. Existing wooded areas on the site shall remain undisturbed except to remove dead

or diseased trees that would pose a safety hazard.

Request Update:

Existing wooded areas on the site shall remain undisturbed except to remove dead

or diseased trees that would pose a safety hazard, unless/until permitted otherwise by
the appropriate town board or committee.



Leicester Planning Board
ANR Plan Application

FORM A.  APPLICATION FOR ENDORSEMENT OF PLAN BELIEVED NOT TO REQUIRE APPROVAL
Date: 08/22/2023

Property Address: |51 Main Street

Assessors Zoning .
Map/Parcel: Map 21/Parcel 85.1 District: Business

Deed Reference
(Book/Page): 66895-224

Plan P s |5 il
A TUPOSE | private Residential development

To the Planning Board of the Town of Leicester:

The undersigned wishes to record the accompanying plan and requests a determination by said
Board that approval by it under the Subdivision Control Law is not required. The undersigned
believes that such approval is not required for the following reasons:

(Separate paragraphs are used to indicate alternative provisions. The applicant should select and
complete the paragraph or paragraphs pertinent to his case.)

1. The accompanying plan is not a subdivision because the plan does not show a division of
land.

2. The division of land shown on the accompanying plan is not a subdivision because every
lot shown on the plan has frontage of at least such distance as required by the Leicester
Zoning By-Law, which requires 100 feet for erection of a building on such lot; and
every lot shown on the plan has frontage on:

a. a public way or way which the Town Clerk certifies is maintained and used as a
public way, namely Main Street (aka Route 9) , or

b. away shown on a plan theretofore approved and endorsed in accordance with the
Subdivision Control Law, namely , or

c. aprivate way in existence prior to the date the Subdivision Control Law became
effective in the Town of Leicester, having, in the opinion of the Planning Board,
sufficient width, suitable grades, and adequate construction to provide for the needs
of vehicular traffic in relation to the proposed use of the land abutting thereon and
the buildings erected or to be erected thereon, namely

l:l3. The division of the tract of land shown on the accompanying plan is not a “subdivision”
because it shows a proposed conveyance/other instrument,
namely which adds to/takes away from/changes the size
and shape of, lots in such a manner so that no lot affected is left without frontage as
required by the Leicester Zoning Bylaw.
RECEIVED

‘ ~“SEP 05 7073

Town of Leicester

Page 1 of 2 Development & Inspectional Serviceev. 7-2015



4. The division of land shown on the accompanying plan is not a subdivision because two or
more buildings were standing on the land prior to the date the subdivision control law
went into effect in the Town of Leicester, and one of such buildings remains standing on
each of the proposed lots shown on said plan. Evidence of the existence of such

buildings prior to the effective date of the Subdivision Control Law is submitted as
follows:

Other reasons or comment (See M.G.L., Chapter 41, Section 81-L)

Applicant Information Owner Information™ (if not the Applicant)
Name: | 651 Main Street LLC: attn Mark Klinger Name: |51 Main Street LLC; attn Mark Klinger
Signature: ?'// Signature: /%/ JE—
— == — g
. |55 Mead Street . | 55 Mead Street
Address: || cominster, MA 01453 Address: |} o ominster, MA 01453
Phone #: | (546) 483-2517 Phone #: | (646) 483-2517
Email: | nark@globalgeny.com Email: | ok @globalgeny.com
*1f there is more than one owner, all must sign.
Surveyor/ Plan Preparer Contact Information:
Name: o . . | Company : .
* | Norman Lipsitz & Michael Malynowski Name: | Allen & Major Associates, Inc.
Phone: | (503) 627-5500 Email: | mmalynowski@allenmajor.com

RECEIVED

g:\town planners office\forms & procedures\application forms\application - anr plan 7-2015.docx
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IG=SAFE (1—888—344—7233) NOTE:

CONTRACTOR REQUIRED TO NOTIFY "DIG SAFE” 72 HOURS
PRIOR TO ANY ON—SITE EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION
AT 1-888-344—7233. CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO NOTIFY
LOCAL WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENTS TO MARK OUT
THEIR UTILITIES.

EXISTING UTILITY LINES SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE
FROM AVAILABLE INFORMATION AND ARE APPROXIMATE
LOCATIONS. THERE MAY BE EXISTING LINES OTHER THAN
THOSE INDICATED. WE ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR
DAMAGES INCURRED AS A RESULT OF UTILITIES OMITTED

S V0N o
N :e""? 3 >
\ . <
J "
N
l N"\._\h \’%o\ 9
N N o =
- \ e}
% ~ Leon 'S
i ~ ~
| RN ¥
I ) L 18
| ™ 5|F
| z3 7 %
[ ] - >
i " a
i i 5 o H
: P =
| 'i 58'06°¢ o
! ]
| : %‘O
! 2 3
| I 2
| 2
| | > -
i n %
i
| | W« ©
. o i <
| - @
1 m ‘5
| -
ZI i I (Z_.-., &
Id | ! w < .
(4] = O o
&l 1 3 2 >
y | E g3
o
| | x <
g| ' ‘[jr P TP PP o ::ﬂ;‘ ! / n_ o E
= I / {%
S ) 7 ;_('::» ]
N 7 7 /
' V:'ff ;’_ ] I
Z
| G %
N7 ASSESEER'SSOR’S /
Vv 7 REFERENGRENCE: 7 1
' v A 44-A%40A9-0 h [
| | A N/F_N/F
| | ;{} 2 ESAV RIMAL REAUTY, LLC. /
7777777777777 ;/%
I B oz )
; I
. ! | |
| l S o
w/ S 0
/ +
| o0 o0
} [} < <
i i | NN £
i ‘ —~—~ 5
| 5 I oo 8
| (el e] &
no E
! Bl © =X O
| | Z O © =
' “ - F- %
! =) | Z 8
{ - —
\ i / / ok %
3 w
\ D. S
/ '3 IE E
: / ° £ 9
& / % AN QO
§r TR
/ / Z é Hn g
/ w
/ / l}: o g 2.
, 3 o=
& J 15/ L ©
A / - 0= E
Dof / R O . w
.“':q" / '6 =]
o z S
&3 / 2
' ! I o ©
' 4 - <
i / [ - O
| /
C
| i !
=1 5 -
‘-':‘.I : ] Z <
% | I o
\ = O
i / < =
| ! ///" L. E g
;
ASSESSOR'S | \ @O - iz ;_!—s:_zao:g WALL HDPE = B 3
-
DA 3 \\\\ 4 ‘ 4’0 MH =y 2w =]
e | ASSESSOR'S REFERENCE: s ‘ ‘ Regonoo ' - > a0 j 548
NANCY E N s BN V o540 S EELEE z
O'NEIL | | HUNTOON HIGHWAY, LLC. SAW CUT AND PATCH PAVEMENT AT g = g 3 -
" 2 = e
| DEED BOOK 52916, PAGE 330 N AL Y UTeg04.15 1 ; i{: apw-ns T 2 | QEHEZZ
— e e e S e “ S5=0.006 L=70" \ ' 'gEmB: ;L'J é’ | ZO Eg%
i S " = —'\_
ASSESSOR'S \ % 5 ‘- | !.'%P] ! x 8y A 8 4 H D
REFERENCE: i CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY CULVERT it 1 ( Yo O~ - o)
46-A1.10 | ' CROSSING ELEVATIONS _ \ f I =302 &
NJF i 1:1 RIP RAP SLOPE STABILIZATION | ] “Jgo E =
MELSSA M.} : 31 LOAM AND SLOPE STABILIZATION & == | = :
g \ ALONG RAIN GARDNEN BERMS > = st
DIGUETTE \ , REGRADE RAINGARDEN 2 S & I -
BOTTOM OF RAIN GARDEN= B02.00
TOP OF BERM= 805.00 E al
& \ PROPOSED 12" STONE N
= \ CHECK DAM = u!
a : ADJUST 5'W SPILLWAY TO ELEV. 803.60 )
i " PROPOSED OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE 2 (ORIGINAL DESIGN 803.00) I
| GRATE R=804.00 REMOVE OR CAP EX. 4" CULVERT /

-

) 4"# ORIFICE INV 802.00
| 12”9 ORIFICE INV 802.00
| 6"¢ ORIFICE INV 803.00

| 12" HDPE OUTLET INV IN 802.00 10'W CONNECTING SPILLWAY=_803.50 -
s e e = —la35"3%00000 T REMOVE OR CAP EX. 4 CULVERT
ADJUST 5'W SPILLWAY TO ELEV. 803.70
(ORIGINAL DESIGN 803.00)
2:1 BLANKET SLOPE STABILIZATION 12” STONE CHECK DAM

g AB2°27'38"
EXTENT PRACTICABLE. REMOVE AND PROPOSED OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE 1

-— e ——_ﬁ'sa-w————-m——\ — -..__55.3523-.w /— - P . \\
S49%2 o b V 121.04 R=20" L=28.78

14.08’ ENERGY DISSIPATION STRUCTURE

—_—— —

DRAWN BY: PE
DATE: 8.31.23
CHK BY: PE
SCALE: 1"=50'
PROJ. NO. 151-2415-M
CONCEPT PLAN

REPLACE LANDSCAPING IF NECESSARY GRATE R=804.00 - 551'28'13'W FES INSTALLED ON BOTH CULVERTS
CONNECTIONS, THE PROPER PUBLIC UTILITY ENGINEERING STAFFORD STREET 12°8 ORIFICE INV 80200 . 12° INV. IN 802.00 . 8X12° SCOUR STOP MAT (6 MATS) 1
~ ¥ ™ HDPE OUTLET * HDPE INV. 802. d LEVEL SPREADER CURB ELEV.
DEPARTMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED. (PUBLIC ~ 50" WIDE) i TINVIN 80200 1" HOPE INV. OUT 80200 | ol ol STABILiZATION  LEEL SPRES o
L=18" $=0.005 \ L=8’ S=0.01 ALONG BERMS




\\ \“
! L
\ \
NBBE%EO"E \\\ \\\
20.00 \ \
i,lf’,':—‘-‘-—)‘\\\\ \\\ \\\
\\ \ \\
v \ \
\ \"O \\ \\
Y \ “
~ T‘;—_ \\ g \"
\ \ S—1 \\' % \\\
{ \ 20" WIDE ACCESS & A
\ SEWER EASEMENT L
2\ \ 3,500 SF, Vgt
¢\ ! 'Z‘\.\J \\
EA Ty
2 L DRAINAGE L xZ
FOR REGISTRY USE ONLY A e EASEMENT e, - S
\ \";E) 900 S.F. Ng()'lS'Or%O‘E \\\ ~ ! R
s / ) | — A
3 Voo 24 \\/ B2t A
: . 2R oy +00 —"T &g
& o 2. 2000 = 75408 2 dr/ﬁ:— EEN
- \ (0.0 __.\—/”r :-r—“f
X P 0 . ny” - P\ y o x _ . 6
g 2 suo0 NOBTE - — RR .00 OFF 5% \ eee,
z 2120 - ) KD =570 N 2R 0=9737
= 2400 __—7 4’67‘_5.47' 4‘74.‘.5' UOTA WA :-C"‘D R‘A'%.,ZQ_'OQ”
NBO"ZE;’ZO — = : ,4\--_ 0.7 \8':\ D= RR \\3_\ .
F L —=FWE St OFf) +00 T =7 8% =y \‘3‘3 S R \SBike
“3 _w SP\NE.. 560 _,l—%"—'/ -25’20“ ” L ~- 45.00 “g'g\ %g\ \ w SET
-,..-,“‘ca (ON ’H’,,/ sg0 '\\8-49 _ .d,u-')\ o, N e 3
el - — ST 2 5% 5 TR D6 Y
5<% o= = \ o 3 2 /' o520 DRAINAGE =
Z040 2ul z y — EASEMENT = \
H\ Vil - ) ' B 1,216:': S.F. = ‘jp‘
LT 987 50,01 |x \Ei%\\ \ 2000 a3 " e
SE g \nas7 [ A7 /8 2
o e NS e R
o2 \ J My / M Ir:
5 -~ D! @ My / \

\ \ NP /sefw = Joly /

N e SRR N / \ s
=\ \f‘i /// UJ\ / /E / “\13» -
® - /

%\\ \\% =T W=t \ —_ / — g \%

._,‘2\ \ @ ‘5‘3“1//'/ 15" WIDE 376{\?']?0' /f;? \{‘]TB‘; 100’ \

S I WATER EASEMENT 077 /S 4

z\\ \\\ B 817+ S.F. —~='t S r \

L // /(\( ' *
—wsR ¥ y” \ ‘
WO e 137 /// \ \
{‘// \ / é\ &
VN /-_\ -
\ D-7 / <) _
LN DRAINAGE / Lﬁﬂ\\ 2
Ka:%\.\ EASEMENT A z )
&, \ 34,750+ S.F. o7 Fo1 A
2 N\ ~ 2\
N \ e FIRE 2\
N < PROTECTION 2. \S
% 568 EASEMENT L 20008
5N P 2,006+ S.F. W~
) -7 5
“ g \3.03 —
N -3
\ Q0 Z i\
N\ /g@g/ 25
&\ - i &4 _
DT D-5 2 5300
g DRAINAGE 8T 2
EASEMENT —
900 S.F.
LEICESTER PLANNING BOARD LEICESTER BOARD SELECTMEN
THE PROPOSED LAYOUT OF VIRGINIA VIRGINIA DRIVE IS HEREBY LAID OUT
DRIVE WAS REFERRED TO THE PLANNING AS A PUBLIC WAY BY THE
LEGEND: BOARD ON AND THE PLANNING AUTHORITY OF THE LEICESTER BOARD
CBDH CONCRETE BOUND WITH DRILL HOLE BOARD HAS SUBMITTED IT'S REPORT OF SELECTMENT PERSUANT T0
D= DELTA ANGLE PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 41, SECTION CHAPTER 82, SECTION 21 OF THE
E EAST 81U OF THE GENERAL LAWS. GENERAL LAWS.
EMH ELECTRICAL MANHOLE DATE: DATE:
L= LENGTH
N NORTH
N/F NOW OR FORMERLY
R= RADIUS
RR SPIKE RAILROAD SPIKE
R.O.W. RIGHT OF WAY
S SOUTH
S.F. SQUARE FEET
TYP. TYPICAL
w WEST
NOTE:

| HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE BEST OF MY PROFESSIONAL KNOWLEDGE,
INFORMATION, AND BELIEF THAT THIS PLAN IS BASED UPON FIELD
SURVEYS, DEEDS AND PLANS OF RECORD AND CONFORMS TO THE RULES
AND REGULATIONS OF THE REGISTERS OF DEEDS.

o 7§ e

“MARK T. LAPRAD

MASSACHUSETTS PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR #38040

V—172-24
 DATE

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN SHOWING THE LAYOUT OF VIRGINIA
DRIVE AS A PUBLIC WAY WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK ON

DATE:
AND THAT TOWN MEETING ACCEPTED VIRGINIA DRIVE AS A PUBLIC WAY ON

DATE:

DEBORAH K. DAVIS, TOWN CLERK

DATE:

—_— 1 !
— 8/ 5—6—“"“_-,7\\«“~g | |
- NEQNA08E— — l[ ST ‘i |
— S5 | !
\ 62. ”L N§ 1 |
-— » . ! i
RS 08w | i
n— |
2 s i ‘?
c’\ \Cj | %)_ § R
\ 2 2% —1=49.22
= .\Ks—z &= /,~R=60.00
;rj\ D—2 L=20.44
) \  SEWER D=19"31"11"
Bl |22 EASEMENT DRAINAGE
3\ \$ 3,907+ S.F. EASEMENT L=316.28"
\ 2 466+ SF. R=220.00’
\3 D=82"22'09"
X L5192 (TOTAL)
\\ a0 : . RR S?wéEFFSET . ‘. / L=68.82 %f“’
\20-00‘_ i (2'00 8400 I /‘;\an"- \9]»
z X & _ A J Jga
—TTOTAY) RIWVE _ Lo 2 WS/ NP
VIR 7 - RR SPIKE SET QNG Y s
W RSl N
s = yyyw ~ 9 oo, /DS DRAINAGE
o > /@-.@/ EASEMENT
L=258.77 . Ci 07 S
~ R=180.00’
o D=82'2209" S X
%, —
> (TOTAL) /{\;» o, N
N 9 * N
o D-8 N Ag;-/ I3
. DRAINAGE &7 N \ L=287.52'
EASEMENT ‘/4/‘{' e \ «  R=200.00"
938+ S.F. gg,g SN //%b?\,‘;\‘\ \ . \\’Ea D=82'22'09"
T, F7T T .
A NS
I S\ ® \°
D) %%
oL
AN ‘ ET
/= \
o AL 1 \ \
=
S ‘\
-
S
;O\
\ &
(@]
VO
\
D-10 ¥
DRAINAGE \*
EASEMENT 3
)
900 S.F. 2)
B
— "T \ by,
29 51 Y U
NN ‘
SEUR
/ -
z'\ = A
= @ X
%%\ 2 \% }
“Li‘.. \ \\ \E?:\ \
=
F—2 4 \‘3.
5 2,
ERROETECTION -\237"\“ -
EASEMENT SIT=—
783+ S.F.
AN \t{:‘
N =
\&S’) .
NN R
NS No & aA\B
N W =R <
ACEN A © o
\'?e, = s
N z 2
N =
\\\\ -
\ o ¥ /:"-n \
= 2 KT @
D—9 \\05- AN — 7 ‘u
., DRAINAGE [ B =AY
_\ EASEMENT = _ e 225K 4
. WS == o4 164t SF. B A PR
\ ng'_zzj}% ——— (//’572“/ s o4 '3
L - 3 S151113°E o% XO
% - A \}\ 10.73 a7
; - ‘___,_,—-‘;\;,""_F—— ‘12532 \ \ ~
~ "eg2339
\ 58223 %N
ENTN
\ BN N
\ ': . AN
\ - \\
\ BA- \\‘T\ 55555
\ RR ___90%0% NB35405" "
SPIKE ?1Z 58.2¢’
SET
_ )
) ~ ("
A\ ¥ CBDH (@) A\
S NSET \© \»
. . B,
\
AY
N7
QX
OO » 2
K D=180"00"00
¢ R=200.00’
%‘300 AN . L=628.32"
<3 \y\
~ 1
~8700 VIRGINIA DRIVE
D-'t:-]a \\‘“"‘—mk——t——"‘""’
R< 59003 (40" WIDE
6220,0,00% (A!;EA=102,48 SF.+
P ;?,_ X .3527 ACRE

40)

LOCUS PLAN

SCALE: 1" = 2,000'

—_—
————
—

' / DRAINAGE

EASEMENT
16,301t S.F.

N

W 104.33

70.78'
T T S00°50'09"W

L~3355'~. __
— e — N

~

120
]

MADE |APV'D

80

HOR. SCALE H;lo FEET: 1°=40’
REVISIONS
DESCRIPTION

0

40

REV| DATE

MARKT. LAPRAD, P.LS.
PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYOR
REGISTRATION NO. 38040

—
/ i
-

D M~
o
o o0
oY
00
33
© % 5
S8 a
Bg|l=~L <
Y o
Dz
< o
[="4
— oc .‘?3
L
Oy 2
| - ®
Q) 'gh- E
=z 325
L ﬂ:‘..l e
82 E
agi 1]
28
o ©
- =
-1 O
2 E
Ay H o
w8 2
S =
2 B2 =
A, Qm;gﬂ:
mms 24
W O =z 3
QS &=3E
/
- 2% B
-} ;E—‘ >
Z "8 ¢
2 g £
S =
[ ]
DRAWN BY: WCN
DATE: 1/7/21
CHK BY: MTL
SCALE: 1"=40"
PROJ. NO. 151-2197-L
VIRGINIA DRIVE

LEICESTER, MA

11




| ‘ | * 7 \ ‘ N o
| \ ln “ 5 | i \ S >
' 1 h | !I . N - o
| ‘ | 1‘ | ' ’ n:
A\ | / Ll
- ; [_ O T 2 \ '1‘ \‘ {’i Ff g
™M | | v I If =
. , | @ LOT 3 P _
§Lor , 7 F <5
3 20 woe 2 L =2 LOT 4 | / I
© ] ACCESS & D1 ’ Coro«% ! | U
X I SEWER DRAlNAGE / //‘, !‘ ; | ,! ]{ F..: =
S S | EASEMENT e il S S / / / o 218
Ry ;’ | 3,500 S.F. ok ZY i 2. | s— | « \ : : , - S|E
oy | | \ I\ ! ~ / — |
I 3 PAVED, e . ‘{ . ; S R / , B \ ANl | /] ) =% % x
s @ / . ~2 \ / N —— A\ S~
R cs1g)" (2)18°CLDI | g '1 Q| U & c DRAINAGE i | ‘f. | y ¥ %////@f A~/ T - | i
& ) ‘ ! | INV=783.2 | | cBI9~> | Ge___ \ | 2, EASEMENT f ] ‘ ‘ s\ N WE N S xlo
_J /e o & N - | ! e ] — 1. PAVED Gy ===——o_ ML | \ 4661 Sk i ! | 3 - / N
2 St - &3 3 £3 s / 1;\ - £3 — £ | ’ (%] LA o d i ﬁ\\ SAVED ! | / A o
’ \ OB s B DMHémﬁ“‘ D 30°RCP i TR ‘ WALK -‘NR;VE 3 7‘5’? — / ‘ fo
0+E’P_ N . 1400 POMAIZ © i N 2+00 i/sg 3400 B TT00 p— 2t BLE D D piRM Lo Pt S X 1£B20 /
1 E - - L v - — - — =1 - - —— e e —— — ———} = - s - 7400 ‘ DMHS5 27 o oy / F
: VIRGINIADRIV $MH10 s 8"PVC s \ s — e s /, .. s\p—*‘ - — N DR'VE l! Sy Y . W / E
' \ [/ MFADCB — VIRGINIA s ! & —_ / =
. S o T : — e e — —_ TR T BRVC_ _BERM_| SMH6 Sy \o °
MON? L 3 / A 3 | 3 S — "—Erﬁ——-g%——% e e — - = Q \\ 5 ) =
o T L PA f S ; R / o
",Ll‘b—e F DRIVE MON~ Ca g}“ & “W\ N N\ N &
(2)18"CLDI |~ DRAINAGE A $ RN LA -
INV=781.1 1" EASEMENT L RN SIaE N v o
b ———— 1,216% SF. @ NN L D - A S
! AN ¢ 7 oz 8
/ / 0 \(9’904, &\ 2 45 ¢
/ / f— ‘984/?4/4/ % \ Y / a §E g
L/ Jef”’é;,oé\ N % S8 ©
4" FOUNDATION = LOT/15—=2 N\, S N LOCUS PLAN . ﬁ 2 &
i I~ " Z® NS ®
DRAIN FES#6 [N A / — N SCALE: 1" = . — o o
T HV=TRT % AN \ L o \ +1°=2,000 o =
o weTEss / A2, \ x 7 5
7 _— / \ \ @
_ o B :?j" W—1 \ \ L O T 7 O P N eu‘ \ L AN
- N 15" WIDE - .
\ B \_; - DETENTION POND | WATER EASEMENT - \
\ — 7 = D=7 LS 817+ S.F. - ~ -
DRAINAGE . L
EASEMENT // .
34,750+ SF.— -/
/! N
, . _
< /
_—=QUTLET CONTROL e o /
) STRUCTURE = =)
St TOP = 788.6._ — ' \ % e LOT 9
FES#7 6" ORIFACE(INV) = 784.2 3 SGu '-‘o" ’03
I~ “INV=779.8+ 30" WV OUT = 780.2 - oZ5® S 3
/ - - - — N O
! - ~ i 1 é < Q N ;
— . [ayagrt 2] &
< <
NN
—~ ~ £
o o
o0 ©
LW v
TTICR
»x @O
o o
ARG
810 810 Q) o
o ~ @
] ; : =z 3
S %3 [ 23 5 - L, & ] | 2
- o> W o> - o % (&
PO LI = I 3 IR 2 o = ¥ 2 L @ JTF o
Lo ToE m 2 ST 2 T S s R Z £
53E  _|yh3E B SF £ @ oI = |- R = Sali Q| = ]
= ~|ieok . B o [a) I 2 S0 w S ==
ot <« o< 8 Q7 Z2< e [ a f ~ ; (2}
805 O it 2 i~ 1 = ] S < = w S = = +m 2 O T p =
arxezZ Slwezi |[cyol = = o= u +5>D = — o5 O 805 © —
heZl =¥ lsaRrR (o e = i = La0 a @ oL > Z o &
T LD T €I = N b < E Q= L 8 Bz LEGEND: 0 o
NER=z3 Spd y BT T.™ ~ = < gz = Bndz = = i SR w ey
LN > > Iz o TITil =g NG T® e Tx BAZ E p ) BIT. BITUMINOUS =0 =
Brezz 20 G S3k =R L Smb Ny T~ TO= - = < & > -
= 8% 8 38335 K 280 o 38% Sa L ip3e L E0S R o, N T b g ca CABLE TV PEDESTAL << £
S N < eng P o doy ol @ 3 R ¥EEE S BRg [ on L IS3 I mCB CATCH BASIN 85_ L
AN} NmRoh ey Sy Bl = o, BEYR s, 8SR BR N agonm @ £OT T g ——o—o—C.L.FE. CHAINLINK FENCE 5 <
800 . e B oS et 5 Yol LS Al = EARES A 2P Sm e — HX3 g~ C 2
mFY =3 HNSZ23  Fez R oFg=z=z3 TR aS S S R o a2 s 9o R 1S 800 ONC. CONCRETE S =
i R= EJ,'::\;;} Eug—o’g Egh;;> — NoRZZzzZa OIS ZZD cﬁmZo P vsgﬁ'eﬁp[ o 62 CONTOUR o =
12 Z=lzzz ZEEN1ZZ = gndzzz i i >>>> TN >>> Bkiz= a5 Tlls @35 Hg
q zz zzz 3hdzzZ zzz = 2Elzz222 ZElzz2z BRdzz o3 Z=3 HEB=23 T2 CPP CORRUGATED PLASTIC PIPE 18
s S AndzZzzZ Andzzz °== FEEDCB DOUBLE CATCH BASIN
b 3 ©DMH DRAIN MANHOLE
;. @ —_—————— DRAINAGE LINE
795 ~CR1.TO DMH12 % g p-“— /7 © ELECTRIC MAN HOLE
12 PC o583 =7 ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER
$=0.027 B — | EL VATION
CB12 TO DMH12 S5 &z [ - ELEVATIO
1? ggg T _EBEJT(;(DMH‘# r ! ] EXIST. EXISTING
=0, ” © in
ROADWAY — - 1%=3\:g i s o FIRE HYDRANT g
BRADE — ~{ G. e FES FLARED END SECTION =
I > (AS—BUILT) — r ) o §£ oiﬂg —o—o——0  GUARD RAIL = wn
790 ; ” e =TT —  ~ CB7.T0 DMH6 [ 0.019 g SIS ] 790 HDPE HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE o ; .
I e Sl ;goggg\ i wEz Wiz ? INV= INVERT ELEVATION 5 =3 3
-k ——1——" REVISED ; " L — T T |
DCB9 TO DMH10 F 1 T pRopgSED ~FROM CB19 N & ReP 5=0.009 - —t T / . OMH MANHOLE NOT LABELED ) ~5 d
o AR []  DCB10 TO DMH10 5 1 CB5 TO DMH4 - o
N $=0.027 10" PVC ROADWAY 5 / // 19" PVC 5 MON. MONUMENT m E
2 027 ~__ 5-0.0 e o | Zhe & OH OVERHEAD >~ o E
I — » AT R T T PV POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE w < =5
Seen — 24" RCP S=0.008 L — = RIM ELEVATION 7 RKwuita
785 = = %fﬁ' 10" RCP 30” RCP S=0.004 - ] m 1 785 N o e 8
siied 2 0.004 | — 038.70 DMHG— ~ —8"PVC—  SEWER LINE Cal<s .
Vv e = Z 12" PvC 8" |~ 1 ®SMH SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE E z o =
1 FROM DM M g pvc_s=00N 1 = To TELEPHONE PEDESTAL 8 Opfr
N < 3)
\\\ S T/ TOP OF z Fo 3
R i e 0 TREE =~ Ea'; =]
DRy TYP. TYPICAL O =S
780 . _ / g Bl o Z 180 UGE UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINES % SH-
Ic - .-:-0.0
: —— ek E A £ 3
= : [Te] s}
o™ N 8" PVC S=0.004 “ " i@ (] 2
3% | o I G o ?_ WELL =
TS o ) Qo B e WETLANDS
oG » o § ;nﬁ QF® ol © --__.s =
Q== [ T0 PUMP 4 ~ 2a 0 &M
T wjin Z g STATION ! . - | ; 299 a5dz 0EZ Wz
"u?: = i Eg’é“:: = ~ qu; i~ ‘;') :1_ E o3 lqE 775
<[P £ IZIz® =2 S > = n b FIUR
oo ™ E=== M ~O EI—“>
T~ ~ fu8umn < < 3 o~y o ey ™ +|to® D Z .
alhdz @ fack  fBg Fe Re o 2o Eﬁﬁﬁ NOTE. DRAWN BY: WCN, MM
™~ ™~ I~ oy O 0 ) — 00 == .
TETT92 oy oy iy Sivy REEES e 1. AS BULLT CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE BASED UPON | [PATE: 7/1/2021
SISE220  ofz DRz Wiz bRz =L AN ACTUAL SURVEY PERFORMED UPON THE CHK BY: MTL
- Z5lzz22 Blin & 2 | 0 GROUNDS BY MCCLURE ENGINEERING, INC. BETWEEN  |[SCALE: 1"=40°
0+00 0450 1400 1450 2400 2450 3400 3450 4400 4450 5400 5+50 6400 6450 7400 7450 8+00 8+50 9+00 9+50 10400 THE DATES OF NOVEMBER 20 AND 27TH, 2020. PROJ. NO. 151-2197-L
[v6] ™~ M Tg] <t o M ~ o un (] o ~ o w u o w M) N ' N
N — - M o VIRGINIA DRIVE
5 3 p s 5 . 2 5 5 . > S 5 ik . S 5 > 5 " 5 FROMAVAILABLE NFORMATION ANDAREAPPROXMATE || PLAN / PROFILE
® ® ™ ™ =~ ™ ™ ™~ = = ™ = ™~ =~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ™~ P~ LOCATIONS. THERE MAY BE EXISTING LINES OTHER THAN STA 0+00 - 10+00
THOSE INDICATED. WE ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR
DAMAGES INCURRED AS A RESULT OF UTILITIES OMITTED
FPROFILE _ ’ OR INACCURATELY SHOWN. BEFORE PLANNING FUTURE
HORIZONTAL SCALE: 1% = 40 CONNECTIONS, THE PROPER PUBLIC UTILITY ENGINEERING || SHEET 1 OF 3
DEPARTMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED.

VERTICAL SCALE: 7% = 4’




(]
Sh 2
OUTLET CONTROL ~— =
STRUCTURE - Lé-'
TOP=797.7 / ~ <
12" ORIFACE(INV)=795.3 =
12" RCP INV(OUT)=793.1 -~
\-.\ O
LOT 6 \ $
. i
LOT 5 \—12" conc. -
\ PIPE END ..
) \ INV=792.45 E w %
) L £
\ = R
NOTE: \ =< g %
HOOD BLOCKED \ L o
ACCESS TO PIPE \ = oy
INVERTS HERE B ((hD
PAVED —
- PAVED DRAIN - ;
_ GONDUITS  pAVED : F!,) ?‘ﬁg CONDUITO-UfE, ORIVE @JP — DRIVE f C o . %o
< 2% DRIVE TO[E) BT, WALK = — T BIL_WAIK > P4 -
55 &0 : CBATEAY | PR pep 0 =
; ) o ST
= A 12400 @ N ——- ERE N <
- &= S . F'PYC ¢ a
1 ~ BE
HCBS e R:_kf _________ UGE — —————— = — o >
——————————————————————————— EAvED & PAVED < L
‘| / | DRIVE \"1%0 DRIVE -
FIRE COWMH D-9 ) o
PROTECTION —_——— DRAINAGE - A g
EASEMENT EASEMENT a = 0
783+ SF. 24,164 S.F. d :l'l " m
<< 7o ¢
o =
LOT 7 — TEE 2
- LOCUS PLAN 182 &
SCALE: 1" = 2,000' = s E
x & @
- =T frr}
LOT 9 = &
2
g
g;AFiSUNDATION =
0
2%
A5
|& L i~
: e A o 0
| S Q @
: = N <
S o) o0
A Y
.JI o~ E
N 9°L8L=ANI @ 0 00 S
i oy v#s3d QQ 9
| 1294 =ANI 098L = ANI / nin o
. ; ‘ G#g34 S'88L = dOL / m U — 5
\ \ JANLONAULS | | / Z7 = x B
-' _ TOMLNOD 131LNO | [ | / “ £ Pc_: E c
PLAN VIEW : O %"
SCALE- 1" = 40° Z o
e | < =
L o
O 21 £
~ y4
: s 9
R by o o £
- o = T . E Z o 0 o
F i . 3 LEGEND: weq 2
th ~ = = BIT. BITUMINOUS 5O T
== Ih & & Ca CABLE TV PEDESTAL B £
510 Z 5 88 < : = 810 HECB CATCH BASIN Q= u
TT - oo T o L E e 2 2 oqu ——o——o—C.LFE. CHAINLINK FENCE 5 c
S22 2 RE cnt Iz 5 & s w2 88% CONC. CONCRETE 2 2
mELE REE |2 omS M DesH < & - o 90O _
coe 233 [ §e3 S eos < R Noi [8:BR0 crP Sggéﬁﬁim PLASTIC PIPE a2
S22 HEizz N 898 222 o o5 [§2h TS R GeeD S 3
QR GEZZ  |NnRR 2805 $93 [383435223 R EEDCB DOUBLE CATCH BASIN
5233 S5223 2R E=s Sif: BELIzEEEzZZ GRADE — ®DMH DRAIN MANHOLE
805 P > > > L%>>>  roaoway ZEiZ22 Slpx 2 N 805 — — —— — —  DRAINAGE LINE
zzz olphxrZzzz e -
Shaezz ERADE \ . ® ELECTRIC MAN HOLE
(AS-BUILT) —_— ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER
: o EL. ELEVATION
\ CBL O D M [ I EXIST. EXISTING
; - = T o FIRE HYDRANT
/___/— 50068 ~_|| R g
800 E— B L 800 FES FLARED END SECTION i
‘; IS -1 = o—o—=a  GUARD RAL - 2
- - ez ||[BRL — ] :ﬂ HDPE HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE i E
CB4 TO DMH2 |- — — 8" PVC | ;«’\ ___——-——,."_T.oﬁ—/-___———————-‘f )
0047 =TT ss005—|| Y f~_ e S0 INV= INVERT ELEVATION = = g
- == il 1 OMH MANHOLE NOT LABELED 3 5 =
| — g pve S-0.000 L EIMON. MONUMENT 2- o E
U M e \__ APPROVED ,_\ OH OVERHEAD &)
795 g U s=0006 - PROPOSED 8 795 PV POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE 0 < x 5
B e g -3 = RIM ELEVATION 7 Rucag
: L 38 2 ow —8"PVC—  SEWER LINE CES<En
o w2 o L < 2. o ®SMH SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE E - ZSEE
12" PVC = - - o8 P To TELEPHONE PEDESTAL A O o £ o
SO0 12 Pye ~ g SgR Jig=® T/ TOP OF % = = =
~ r~: S 2523 ol & Z 2 o TREE S BB &
790 283 g8 LT 790 TYP. TYPICAL O A S
o5 30 o PeEss UGE UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINES % S
B b Z B2 wUP UTILITY POLE < =
OWMH WATER MAN HOLE E -
® WELL o
3 <Ly WETLANDS PS
785 s 785
-~
= N
P TR
- — 1
SNw $£>
oo ™~ 00 Ludj— = .
%%% S HOTL DRAWN BY: WCN, MM
<
_— hdz 250 1. AS BUILT CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE BASED UPON EQZE;Y 7/ 7/2'\0;1
10400 10450 11400 11450 12400 12450 13400 13450 14400 14450 15400 15+50 16+00 16+50 17400 17450 AN ACTUAL SURVEY PERFORMED LWON THE - T
N o o o il Al Al N - o - g i ;e N - GROUNDS BY MCCLURE ENGINEERING, INC. BETWEEN  |[SCALE: 1"=40
S i % s s n M ~ " * % - © S g S THE DATES OF NOVEMBER 20 AND 27TH, 2020. PROJ. NO. 151-2197-L
o o o ™ o = < o o ) o o
N ~ ~ N ~ © ®© ®© @ © @ @ & B @ & EXISTING UTILITY LINES SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE VIRGINIA DRIVE
FROM AVAILABLE INFORMATION AND ARE APPROXIMATE PLAN / PROFILE
PROFILE oA e N SCEISTIO NS TR || 5T 10300- 17450
HORIZONIAL SCALE: 17 = 40° DAMAGES INCURRED AS A RESULT OF UTILITIES OMITTED
VERTICAL SCALE: 17 = 4° OR INACCURATELY SHOWN. BEFORE PLANNING FUTURE
CONNECTIONS, THE PROPER PUBLIC UTILITY ENGINEERING || SHEET 2 OF 3
DEPARTMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED.




/ 4 . o
] 2- S
— <
e Wi
a
) / -~ <
| - . =
' /
| ‘ ET:':g
LOT 14 s
LOT 13R i (NI
/ Ll o
\, | Z|=
" e N e Ola
; \ /o 7/ = 21
F=1 7 “*.—‘\E ‘:L , [~ 7/ - S0
" FIRE PROTECTION S Ly |9
=7 } EASEMENT /w/ Ny g Xla
‘ (2n8’PVC 4/ 2,006 SF~ . — — — = S
D—5 v=775.3¢ / F——— i
_ _DRAINAGE | \\ I/ o
LOT 12R | gt 0 \\I/| o 2o
%) o PAVED ¢ ( < GUARD RAIL . NSl
N DR BT, WALK =
- BIT. WALK T Foe00 =
e - v
20+00 T = — T T ) s s o -
—t—r T T < @ -
/ SMH15 STTGMHI g ]
RAVED.. T T [Faveo BT d \ | DRAINAGE A 3
DRIVE » © o | DRIVE o DRIVE — EASEMENT —i q )
D-9 | | INV=776.04 RN -9 0
DRAINAGE | I —_— 2 - Co\: &
EASEMENT Q ~ o % m Z
24,164+ S.F. | o> 3
\ by I -
P ‘ LOCUS PLAN 3 3% E
\ SCALE: 1" = 2,000' = o =
I 4 , < 2 o
/ " | ] % o g
15
g LoT 1
[ & | i
| | | “ LOT 10
’ ! “4 i
L e ~
n TOP = 788.5 .
INV = 786.0 ) i |
FES#4 A
INV=787.6 — \ 4 . .
______ \q’%
\
\ . r
\ | ' ' 10 I~
p— i - /I N \ o 00
y ~10°T6L=ANI z | ©
Z# QNOd NOILN3L3A v " > N q ?
< <
PLAN VIEW NN o
SCALE 77 = 40° 8 8 8
DB ¢
MO S 8
810 =L <
610 g ¢ s P
[s- =) Z [b]
> 3 2 : o
=) < = o
o =T — o %
3T B R 23 ) O
o 2eh (B2 5 | ub AP £
805 —_— | —— REVISED g SE8 S&Alc% = g Su = = O gr‘ -
=1 B PROPOSED -3 & FRAD 2 23 Z o3 5
ROADWAY I § E§£8 o ") zZS LEGEND: L
B GRADE ERZZED o ® v B=izs 3 =E BIT. BITUMINOUS = O =
N B Bk & e G Ahizzz T = o 9rE= S x 3 ca CABLE TV PEDESTAL ‘a;g £
T~ Ty " 2B L @ s ECB CATCH BASIN g= w
— - O - = E<= [y =¥ o=
~ £ 3 S B 5 F23 S 2BZE 200 C.L.FE. CHAINLINK FENCE S 5
800 i ~— Aryyrint 854 C Oz © 43 o fffg CONC. CONCRETE 2=
ol . (AS-BULT) oS8 3 S =¥ EDL: 2. 8887 62— CONTOUR o ©
'”\ T~ Bl = $ o5 P AN Fallius CPP CORRUGATED PLASTIC PIPE 35
\ ya il DA 238223 E DL FERDCB DOUBLE CATCH BASIN
o Z SE1zz3 BlrxzzzZ ©DMH DRAIN MANHOLE
- N TEEEE — —————  DRAINAGE LINE
795 S~ i 795 ® ELECTRIC MAN HOLE
- il ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER
» Y EL. ELEVATION
3 EXIST. EXISTING
5 /;— o FIRE HYDRANT
™~ @ ™ )
T . i FES FLARED END SECTION
off <7 "S-bo /1A - ——o—o0—o  GUARD RAL P 2
R S=0015 // N | T - = 790 e ;
790 A - APPROVED [ S ‘ I S I HDPE HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE B
N e = 1 [ | *—CB15,T0 DMHB PROFOSED - ] = - = S
A ROADWAY . INV= INVERT ELEVATION 5 B9
( ~| ™  crac OMH MANHOLE NOT LABELED B o =
. 9’\%4\ FIMON. MONUMENT ' <
= <Z A OH OVERHEAD Z o E
: oo PPy o PV POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE w BRE8E
s o e 285 R= RIM ELEVATION ;g . =8
oS £ . L\ o owte —8"PVC—  SEWER LINE =2 E £ 3
=LY E e X ©SMH SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE = 4=
oo 2 2 =L e T0 DMH10—" To TELEPHONE PEDESTAL a o . & =
ge |3 e, SR T/ TOP OF Z KR 2
I e S S | o TREE S BB &
AL B3 & P _som; +— TYP. TYPICAL > <
780 e R SF 1 \ 780 UGE UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINES S O A
i<y 2 \- wUP UTILITY POLE = =
eEs J OWMH WATER MAN HOLE = -
® WELL >
e T WETLANDS S
5o I el e 775
775 R 2 3 8 5 = :"f
TR S I It | I 2
- )] Q 8 Lo 10 N
o= SHI| $4 s3| S8 oD NOTE: DRAWN BY: WCN, MM
jrifi (e} N © © Y ™~
SIINEERINECEINIEEIS TRy 1. AS BUILT CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE BASED UPON [|DATE: 7/7/2021
SE2| S22 HEzl|eat B @ Z AN ACTUAL SURVEY PERFORMED UPON THE CHK BY: MTL
~hE)|-0E ~0hf|-ns 770 GROUNDS BY MCCLURE ENGINEERING, INC. BETWEEN  ||SCALE: 1"=40'
17450 18400 18450 19400 19+50 20+00 20+50 21400 21450 22400 22450 23400 23450 24+00 24450 25+00 25+50 26+00 THE DATES OF NOVEMBER 20 AND 27TH, 2020. PROJ. NO. 151-2197-L
py o < 00 ™~ < o™~ ()] ol Tp] —
< % 3 § § &> § = = ~ 9 2 0 r " < o EXISTING UTILITY LINES SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE VIRGINIA DRIVE
% % § 2 2 & 2 2 4 2 2 2 R R R S R FROM AVAILABLE INFORMATION AND ARE APPROXIMATE PLAN / PROFILE
LOCATIONS. THERE MAY BE EXISTING LINES OTHER THAN STA 17450 - 25+63.77
THOSE INDICATED. WE ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR :
FROFILL - - DAMAGES INCURRED AS A RESULT OF UTILITIES OMITTED
HORIZONIAL SCALE: 1™ = 40 OR INACCURATELY SHOWN. BEFORE PLANNING FUTURE
VERTICAL SCALE: 17 = 4° CONNECTIONS, THE PROPER PUBLIC UTILITY ENGINEERING || SHEET 3 OF 3
DEPARTMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED.




